



§~23

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 528/2018

SMT. ABHA GUPTA

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Viney Sharma, Adv.

versus

SHRI RAVINDRA KUMAR GUPTA & ORS.

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. VARun Nischal & Ms. Saira
Tagra, Advs. for D-1
Mr. Vikas Kumar Bharti, Adv.
for D-2, 3, 5 & 6 (appeared
through VC)
Mr. V.K Gupta & Ms. Kaushiki
Kashyap, Advs. for D-4
(appeared through VC)

CORAM:
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)**

ORDER
08.10.2025

%

1. The matter is at the stage of evidence of defendant no.1.
2. Learned counsel for defendant no.1 submits that he has already filed evidence by way of affidavit after which the Hon'ble Court has permitted the amendment of plaint as well as written statement. He further submits that in view of the same, fresh evidence by way of affidavit is required to be filed by the defendant no.1.
3. Learned counsel for the plaintiff as well as defendant no.3 objects to the request made by learned counsel for defendant no.1 on the ground that defendant no.1 is



trying to delay the ~~case~~ deliberately and for the said reason, cost may be imposed upon the defendant no.1.

4. Heard. Record perused.
5. In view of the above circumstances, defendant no.1 is directed to file fresh evidence by way of affidavit within two weeks with advance copy to the opposite side failing which evidence by way of affidavit shall be taken on record.
6. Re-notify the matter for evidence of all the witnesses of defendant no.1 on **21st January, 2026.**

**MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

OCTOBER 8, 2025/nk