



\$~60

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 528/2018 & I.A. 10149/2025

SMT. ABHA GUPTA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Viney Kr. Sharma, Adv.
(Through VC)
Mob: 9899403633

versus

SHRI RAVINDRA KUMAR GUPTA & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Varun Nischal and Ms. Saira
Tagra, Advs. for D-1, along with D-1
in person.
Mob: 9654431242
Email: varun@gamaruddin.in
Mr. Sudhir Kr. Gupta, Adv. for D-3
Mob: 9910334272

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER
25.03.2026

%

1. Order dated 11th March, 2026 has been passed by the Division Bench in *FAO(OS) 232/2019* and connected matters, wherein, the Division Bench has framed additional issues in the present matter, as follows:

“xxx xxx xxx

10. Parties also agree for the following issues to be further framed in addition to the earlier framed issues:

(ia) Whether the Relinquishment Deed dated 04.07.1997 allegedly executed by the Defendant Nos. 1 to 7 in favour of their deceased father, late Ved Prakash Gupta is liable to be cancelled? If so, to what effect? (O.P.P)

Page 1 of 2



(ib) Whether the suit is barred by limitation ? (O.P.D 1)
(ic) Whether the plaintiff is entitled to the decree of partition, possession, cancellation, and recovery of mesne profits? (O.P.P)

xxx xxx xxx”

2. Accordingly, it is noted that *qua* additional issue nos. (ia) and (ic), the onus of proof is on the plaintiff.
3. With respect to the aforesaid additional issue nos. (ia) and (ic), the plaintiff would have to lead evidence.
4. Thus, in view of the additional issues framed, the parties are granted liberty to file a fresh list of witnesses.
5. Let the needful be done, within a period of four weeks, from today.
6. Further, liberty is also granted to the plaintiff to file fresh Evidence Affidavits, in view of additional issues framed.
7. List before the Joint Registrar (Judicial) for further proceedings, on the date already fixed, i.e., 15th May, 2026.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

MARCH 25, 2026/SK