



\$~27

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CS(OS) 528/2018

SMT. ABHA GUPTA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Viney Sharma, Adv. with
SPA Holder Ms. Sucheta Bansal

versus

SHRI RAVINDRA KUMAR GUPTA & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Varun Nischal, Ms. Urvi
Johri, Advs. with D-1 in person

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT

DALAL

ORDER

15.05.2026

%

1. As per order dated 21.01.2026, the matter was at the stage of evidence of Defendant No. 1.
2. Thereafter, perusal of order dated 25.03.2026 reveals that the Hon'ble Division Bench framed additional Issues No. 1a, 1b and 1c.
3. Out of the said additional issues, the onus to prove Issues No. 1a and 1c was placed upon the plaintiff, whereas the onus to prove Issue No. 1b was placed upon Defendant No. 1.
4. Accordingly, vide order dated 25.03.2026, the Hon'ble Court directed the plaintiff to file list of witnesses along with evidence affidavits.
5. It was further directed that plaintiff's witnesses shall be examined first and only thereafter the matter shall proceed for defendant's evidence.
6. As per office note, list of witnesses along with evidence



affidavit of Ms. Sucheta Bansal has been filed on behalf of the plaintiff.

7. At this stage, the Court has been apprised that though affidavits of admission/denial are already on record, however, Joint Document Schedule has never been filed in the present matter and consequently, exhibit marks have not yet been put on the admitted documents.
8. Accordingly, let the Joint Document Schedule along with hard copy thereof be filed within four weeks from today.
9. As the evidence affidavit of PW-1 Ms. Sucheta Bansal has already been filed and documents in the said affidavit are being referred to with exhibit numbers, which may require alteration after admission/denial of documents is conducted and exhibit marks are put on the admitted documents, this Court is of the view that it would be appropriate that admission/denial of documents be first conducted and exhibit marks be put on the admitted documents, if any.
10. Thereafter, fresh evidence affidavit(s) of the plaintiff's witness(es) be filed after incorporating the exhibit marks put on the admitted documents.
11. List for admission/denial of documents and marking of exhibit marks on the admitted documents on **15.10.2026.**

SUMIT DALAL
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

MAY 15, 2026/nk